United Way Simcoe Muskoka Gifts of Warmth 50/50 Raffle Rules of Play

- 1. The lottery draw will take place at the Bradford and District Community Centre located at 125 Simcoe Road in Bradford, Ontario on Saturday, February 24, 2024 at 7:00 PM.
- 2. The following individuals are not eligible to participate in the 50/50 Raffle:
 - Employees of United Way Simcoe Muskoka
 - Persons under the age of 18
 - Outside of Ontario
- 3. Tickets are:
 - 1 raffle number for \$5
 - 5 raffle numbers for \$10
 - 20 raffle numbers for \$20
 - 100 raffle numbers for \$50
- 4. Tickets can be purchased online at uwsimcoemuskoka.ca prior to Saturday, February 24, 2024 and in person at the Bradford and District Community Centre from 3:30 7:00 PM on February 24, 2024. Tickets will be sold using an electronic raffle system supplied by Rafflebox Technologies Inc., an approved vendor of the AGCO.
- 5. After purchase, patrons that purchased a ticket online will receive an emailed ticket. The tickets purchased in person on the Raffle Sales Unit will be provided a paper ticket that must be presented to claim their prize. No specific numbers can be given as numbers are generated randomly.
- 6. The estimated amount of the 50/50 Raffle prize will be shown on United Way Simcoe Muskoka's social media feeds.
- 7. The winning ticket holder has *6 months* in which to claim their prize from the date of the draw their ticket was purchased for.
- 8. The winner shall be contacted by phone and/or text using the information provided during the ticket purchase checkout process.
- 9. The ticket may then be brought to United Way Simcoe Muskoka's office at 1110 Hwy 26 in Midhurst Ontario at an agreed upon time for ticket verification. When a winning ticket is presented, the winner must show 1 piece of Government issued photo ID proving their age to be over 18.

- 10. If the winner cannot provide photo ID, then the winning proceeds will be held until such identification can be provided or the 6-month deadline from the date of the draw their ticket was purchased for.
- 11. The winner will then be paid by cheque for the amount posted at the event for which they bought their ticket. Winners must have the original winning ticket and no copies. *All payments will be made by cheque.*
- 12. All prize winners agree to have their name and prize information publicized by United Way Simcoe Muskoka.
- 13. In the event that no winner comes forward, the winnings will be kept in the lottery trust account and held for 6 months. After that time period has elapsed the prize will be donated to the United Way Simcoe Muskoka for their current fundraising campaign, with the approval of the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (AGCO).
- 14. Tickets cannot be transferred or resold to another party.
- 15. If the raffle does not proceed as intended or approved by the AGCO, United Way Simcoe Muskoka will ensure the following adhering to the Notification Matrix Electronic Raffles:
 - Any changes will be reported to the AGCO promptly with supporting documentation
 - If the raffle needs to be cancelled, all ticket purchasers will be contacted and refunded the ticket purchase price
 - Any compliance issues will be reported using the post event compliance report

16. The above set of rules will be posted online at uwsimcoemuskoka.ca.

Ontario Problem Gaming Helpline 1-888 – 230 – 3505 www.problemgamblinghelpline.ca